ENGLISH

2008 SUMMARY REPORT OF SURVEY OF ASHIYA FOREIGN RESIDENTS

If you should have any questions about this report, please feel free to call the following
number.

Ashiya City Civic Life Dept. Citizens’ Participation Section
International Exchange Subsection & (0797)38-2008

B Inquiries 9:00 — 17:30 (Mon. — Fri.)

CITY OF ASHIYA




About Your Daily Life

Q1 How do you spend your free time on Sundays and public holidays? Please circle any relevant items from the
following. (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Watching television, listening to the radio,
and reading newspapers, magazines and
books

Helping with household chores

Dining out and going shopping

Enjoying conversation with your family
Socializing with friends

Enjoying your hobby

Relaxing without doing anything in particular
Doing light sports such as jogging or taking a
walk

Going to movies or concerts

Going out on a picnic or sightseeing

Studying

Going for a drive -

Taking overnight trips

Participating in volunteer activities

Other -

No Response

69.7

@ 2008 Survey
(n=423)

Il 1992 Survey
(n=307)

Q2 In your association with people, either individually or through exchange groups, who do you associate with
more often, Japanese or non-Japanese? (CIRCLE ONE ITEM)

No Response
0.7

Both Japanese and
non-Japanese
29.8 Japanese

Non-Japanese 56.5

(Different nationalities)
40

Non-Japanese (Same
nationality )
9.0

(%)

2008 Survey
(n=423)

No Response
0.7

(%)

Both Japanese and
non-Japanese
33.6

Japanese

51.5

1992 Survey
(n=307)

Non-Japanese
14.3



CQB How well do you know the Japanese people in your neighborhood? (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Enough to exchange everyday 65.2

greetings

Sometimes have a chat on the street

Invite each other to tea or to meals

Ask them for advice when problems
arise

[ 2008 Survey (n=423)
B 1992 Survey (n=307)

Do sports, go shopping or go to movies
together

Don’t know anyone

No Response

Q4 Regarding your life in Japan, is there anything you would like to know more about?
(CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

0% 20% 40% 60%

Japanese customs, habits and ways of
thinking

Art and cultural activities

Availability of various facilities :;8_8

Public welfare and medical care

Education for children

Local history, interesting places and sights to
see

City Hall-sponsored programs and meetings

Employment
Friendship exchanges among foreigners

Disaster prevention (e.g. flood, fire)

Housing

Group circles and volunteer activities

[l 2008 Survey (n=423)
Il 1992 Survey (n=307)

Sports

Daily life (e.g. garbage collection)

Shopping
Other
Nothing in particular

No Response




(QS Where do you usually obtain information necessary for daily life? (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS) )

Japanese acquaintances or friends
Japanese television and radio
Internet

Japanese newspapers, magazines, and
books

Family / Relatives
Office or school

Neighbors or people from the local
community

Non-Japanese acquaintances or friends

Foreign-language newspapers, magazines,
and books

Foreign-language television and radio

City Hall etc.

Religious facilities such as church or temple
Ashiya Cosmopolitan Association (ACA)
Your Embassy/Consulate

Volunteers

Other

Don't obtain

No Response

80%

0% 20% 40% 60%
T T T
57.0
5710
54.4
50.1
435
28.4
1:8.4
138.4
147
9.2
6.9
57
50
En=423
45
26
2.1
14
02




Q6 If you had something you would like to do in Japan, or if you were to join an exchange activity, which of the
following activities would you like to do/join? (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)
0% 20% 40% 60%

374

Traveling

Activities for learning Japanese culture
and customs such as tea ceremony and
Japanese manners

Learning Japanese

Cooking

Cultural/art activity

Teaching your country’s culture and
language

Volunteer for welfare, translation, or
interpretation

Playing sports
Religious or political activities

Other

En=423

Nothing in particular

No Response

Q7 Among the following items, do you have any problems, or do you find any aspects of everyday living
rather inconvenient? (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

0% 20% 40%

Prices and living expenses

Work

Medical services

Living environment (noise, vibrations, etc.)
Children’ s education

Differences in manners and customs
Housing

Garbage collection

Relations with neighbors

Lack of parks and playgrounds

Shopping

Transportation

2008 Survey (n=423)

Finding outlets to enjoy hobbies, movies and music, etc.

1992 Survey (n=307)

Dining
Other
Nothing in particular

No Response




CQ8 When you have a problem, who do you turn to for advice? (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
T T T
Family or relatives living in Japan ‘ | 60.5
i l
|
Japanese acquaintances or friends 508 574

Friends, coworkers, and teachers at work or 22.9
school

Non—-Japanese acquaintances or friends 2L 203

Family or relatives living in home country 23
Relevant section of City Hall %l 6
Organizations related to home country etc. 50

Religious facilities such as church and temple 35

Volunteer organizations ﬂ }

C [@2008 Survey (n=423)

Ashiya Cosmopolitan Association (ACA)

3.8
other i 1

| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
Have nobody to turn to 26 | |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

2.1
No Response ﬂ‘m

W 1992 Survey (n=307)

CQQ Regarding housing, what difficulties are there or have you experienced? (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Rent is too high | 25.8

Turned away because you :l 1.6

are a foreigner

Cannot find a guarantor 10.2

Required to vacate because H 05
you are a foreigner '
Other 5.2 En=423
Nothing in particular |61.2

No Response El 3.3




Q10 Do you have any problems with your job or have you experienced any difficulties in doing/finding a job?
(CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Turned down because you
are a foreigner

Worse working conditions
than Japanese workers

Cannot use your abilities or
skills for a job
Information at the workplace
is only in Japanese

Don’ t know how to find a
job

Bn=423

Other

Nothing in particular

No Response

Q11 Regarding your mother country or life, is there anything you would like Japanese people to
understand? (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

0% 20% 40%
Difficulty of living in Japan for foreigners 35.7
Culture and customs of your mother country 35.2
Differences in working conditions exists between Japanese
and foreigners .
Other ] Hn=423
No Response




Q12 Did you know the following emergency telephone numbers? (CIRCLE ONE ITEM FOR EACH)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Police Station (Tel No:110)

Fire Station (Tel No:119)

2008 Survey
n=423 EYes No [ONo Response

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Police Station (Tel No:110)

Fire Station (Tel No:119)

1992 Survey
n=307 HYes CNo CONo Response

Q13 Are you aware that the 119 emergency number can also be used to call an ambulance? (CIRCLE ONE ITEM)

No
No Response
Response 3.3

09 (%) %

2008 Survey
n=423

1992 Survey
n=307




CO1 4 Have you made arrangements for any disaster such as flood or fire? (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS) )

0% 20% 40% 60%

Fire extinguisher and 541

flashlight

Emergency food and drinking
water

Decided on a place of refuge
and a meeting place

Equipment for evacuation
such as a ladder

2008 Survey (n=423)

Other - W 1992 Survey (n=307)

No arrangements made 350 485
No Response
Q15 Regarding preparations for emergencies, what do you expect Ashiya City to do?
(CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)
0% 20% 40% 60%

Guidance to refuge locations that foreign people can

understand easily 433

Emergency broadcasts in languages other than Japanese

Provide more opportunities to communicate with local
residents so you can help each other in emergencies.

Distribute disaster prevention brochures in languages
other than Japanese

Construct a system to provide information and
consultation in languages other than Japanese

Let foreign people attend local emergency drills

En=423

Other

Nothing in particular

No Response




About Your Children

CCH 6 Is anyone in your family in the following age groups? (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

0% 20% 40%

60%

Baby (under one year)

Infant/pre—school child (1-5)

Elementary/Junior high school 229

child (6-15)

Over 65

28.3 2008 Survey (n=423)

154 W 1992 Survey (n=307)

No Response

53.0
518

[ This question is for those who answered 1-3 at Q16 above.]

CCH 7 What is your child’s/children’s nationality? (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

0% 20% 40% 60%

80%

Other
nationality/ nationalities

b

B n=146

No Response || 0.7

]

[ This question is for those who answered 3 at Q16 above. ]

Q18 Regarding Item 3 above, do your children attend Japanese schools or foreign schools?
(CIRCLE ONE ITEM)

No Response

Other 52
Some attend Japanese 41

schools and others
foreign schools
52

(%)

All attend foreign
schools
23.7

All attend Japanese
government/public
schools
55.7
n=97
All attend Japanese
private schools
6.2



[ This question is for those who answered 1, 2, or 4 at Q18 above.]

CCH 8-1 Reasons for selecting Japanese schools (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

0% 20% 40% 60%

To help them learn Japanese language and customs 538

Transport facilities convenient for attending school

Chance to meet Japanese children

Child’ s (children’ s) desire

| 2‘008 Survey
Wished to enter a foreign school but could not (n=65)
Other 249 . (1r?3522)suwey
No Response §
[ This question is for those who answered 3 or 4 at Q18 above.]
(01 8-2 Reasons for selecting foreign schools (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

To help children learn their mother tongue, customs and

habits 60.6

Child’ s (children’ s) desire

Chance to meet foreign children

[@ 2008 Survey
(n=28)

W 1992 Survey
(n=33)

Wished to attend a Japanese school but could not

Transport facilities convenient for attending school

Other

No Response

CCH 9 What is your children’s plan after graduating from junior high school? (CIRCLE ONE ITEM)

No Respon/se—‘ (%)
19.2

Go on to a Japanese
high school
39.7

Not yet decided Go on to aforeign high
2256 school
12.3

Other
55

No plan due to
economic reasons
0.0

Not enough academic n=146
ability for going on to
high school

07
10



Q20 Regarding your children, which of the following items do you worry about most?
(CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

0% 20% 40%

Few opportunities to learn mother tongue or culture 36.3

Opportunity in higher education and finding a job in Japan

Fluency in mother tongue after returning to mother
country

Japanese fluency, academic ability

Marriage in Japan

Finding a school/job after returning to your mother
country

Other

No Response

11



About Medicine / Insurance

CO21 Have you ever been to any of following hospitals or health clinics? (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS) )

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

| . J
Private hospital or medical/health clinics inside City | 65.0
Private hospital or medical/health clinics outside of City | 5:7.7
Ashiya Municipal Hospital 37.1 .
i : : | mn=423

Ne ver 7.8 X X )
No Response :| 19 : : :

C022 Where do you get a physical examination? (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS) )
0% 20% 40%
Private hospital, medical/health clinic outside City : |32.4
Office / School _ : | 26.2
Private hospital, medical/health clinic inside City - : |23.6

Municipal Health Center 99 :
Ashiya Municipal Hospital 83 .

B : mn=423
Prefectural health care center 35 '
Have never gotten a physical examination | 17.0
No Response :l 24 :
CQ23 To what extent are you satisfied with the medical care in Japan? (CIRCLE ONE ITEM) )
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
T T T T
2008 Survey (n=423) | 9.5 62.2 2.1 6.1
1992 Survey (n=307) 1.7 50.2 28.3 39 59

[EVery satisfied O Satisfied W Dissatisfied OVery dissatisfied [ONo Response

12



[ This question is for those who answered 3 or 4 at Q23 above.]

C023—1 What difficulties are there when you see a doctor for medical service? (CRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE [TEMS)

)

Waiting time is too long

Medical fees are too high

Difficult to know which hospital to go to

Communication problems(language problems)

Hospital staff are not kind

Explanations or handling of medicine is difficult to

understand

Other

No Response

0%

20%

40% 60% 80%

ni

[@2008 Survey
W 1992 Survey

(n=94)
(n=99)

CQ24 Are you in an insurance or pension plan now? (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

National Health insurance

National pension

Other health insurance

Employment insurance

Other pension plan

Travel insurance effective in
Japan

Other

Have not joined anything

No Response

0%

40%

60%

53.9

@En=423

13



About Service at City Hall

CQZS How satisfied were you with the City Hall Service? (CIRCLE ONE ITEM)

0% 20%

40%

60% 100%

2008 Survey (n=423) 154

721

1992 Survey (n=307) 249

67.6

[@Very satisfied [OSatisfied MDissatisfied [©OVery dissatisfied CNo Response

[ This question is for those who answered 3 or 4 at Q25 above.]

(Q25—1 If you were dissatisfied, what were the reasons? (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

The procedures were troublesome

The City Hall staff were not helpful

It took up too much time

Unable to communicate well because of language
problems

Signs in City Hall were unclear

Other

No Response

80%

20% 40% 60%
I T T :
514 |
— 300 | !
405 |
60.0
378

2008 Survey (n=37)
W 1992 Survey (n=20)

21.6

14



Q26 Which of the folowing signboards and guides do you think should be made easier to understand?

(CRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

0%

Guides and signs on public

transportation

Signs relating to public

facilities

Road signs

Guides to historical places
and hiking courses

Residence guides

Other

None

No Response

20% 40% 60%

319

@ 2008 Survey (n=423)
MW 1992 Survey (n=307)

421

Q27 The following items are City Hall-sponsored services for citizens. Are there any services
(1) that you have participated in, or (2) that you would like to/keep on participate/participating in?

(CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS FOR EACH)

Have participated in

Art and cultural activities

Sports activities

Friendship exchange activities

Lectures/short courses

Activities to improve the local
environment

Disaster prevention activities
(e.g. for floods or fires)

Volunteer activities such as
welfare work, translation,
interpretation

Other

No Response

0%

20%

60%

I 3.1
I 2.1

0.5

O n=423

Would like to participate

/continue participating in
0% 20% 40% 60%

Events such as citiznens’
festival

Art and cultural activities

Lectures/short courses

Volunteer activities such as welfare work,
translation, interpretation

Sports activities

Friendship exchange activities

Disaster prevention activities
(e.g. for floods or fires)

Activities to improve the local environment

Other

No Response

15



CQZS Have you ever used any of the following public facilities in Ashiya city? (CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS) )

0% 20% 40% 60%

Library

Ashiya Citizen’ s Center

City sports centers (tennis courts, swimming pool)

Ashiya City Museum of Art and History

Municipal Health Center

Gymnasium

Assembly Hall

Nurturing support facilities (Child Upbringing Center etc.)

@ 2008 Survey (n=423)

Welfare facilities for senior citizen and handicapped
people

W 1992 Survey (n=307)

Other

Never used any 358

No Response

(QZQ Do you have any of the following requests with regard to the facilities?(CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS))

0% 20% 40%

How to use the facilities should be made clearer 270

Fees should be lower

Locations of the facilities should be made clearer

Facilities and equipment should be improved

[@2008 Survey (n=423)

Service hours should be longer 15.4

W 1992 Survey (n=307)

Direction for using the facilities should be available in

other language than Japanese 205

Other

No Response 345

16



Q30 Ashiya City provides information in foreign languages. Do you know of the following items?
(CIRCLE ONE ITEM FOR EACH)

100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
! ! ! !
City guide map (English) 255 59.8 147
Ashiya Newsletter (English) 229 60.8 16.3
Multilingual Guide for Foreign Residents (web site) 1538 68.1 16.1
Garbage collection schedule (English)/Garbage sorting 977 58.9 142
instruction(English/Spanish) : : '
Evacuation Map 262 59.6 14.2
Japanese language classes and cultural experience 913 641 147
programs for foreign residents : : '
Events held by Ashiya Cosmopolitan Association (ACA) 20.8 63.1 16.1
Interpretation/Translation service by volunteers | 9.0 735 175
| EVYes O No [0 No Response |

Q31 Ashiya City provides services that foreign residents can use. Do you know of the following items?

(CRCLE ONE ITEM FOR EACH)

Daily Living Consultation

National Pension

National Health Insurance

Medical checkups for
infants
Subsidy Program for

Medical Treatment of
Infants

Children’ s allowance

Livelihood Protection

Health Consultation

Subsidy Program for
Medical Treatment of the
Aged

0%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

210 I | 65.5 | 135
i 440 426 135
i 59.3 314 9.2
i 32.9 496 175
i 30.0 51.8 182
i 314 51.1 175
i 243 60.8 14.9
i 277 59.3 130
i 220 64.8 132

dYes ! /I:| No [0 No Response




About Your Impressions of Ashiya City

Q32 Which of the following do you think best describes your impression of Ashiya City?
(CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

Peaceful and relaxing

383

Fashionable 34.9
) 31.7
International 26.7
- l
Intimate atmosphere 16 259
- l
Unique city character 23'927 0
|
o |
i 215
High level of culture 20.2

Historic

Bright future prospects

Active

Other

No Response

60.5
56.0

@ 2008 Survey (n=423)

W 1992 Survey (n=307)

CQ33 In general, is ASHYA a comfortable place to live in or not? (CIRCLE ONE ITEM)

0% 20%

40%

60%

2008 Survey (n=423) 18.0

67.1

1992 Survey (n=307) 22.8

61.6

EVery comfortable
OVery uncomfortable

[0 Comfortable
[ONo Response

B Uncomfortable

18



[ This question is for those who answered 1 or 2 at Q33 above.]

Q33-1 If you answered “comfortable” in Q33 above, what are your reasons?
(CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

[ This question is for those who answered 3 or 4 at Q33 above.]

Q33-2 If you answered “uncomfortable” in Q33 above, what are your reasons?
(CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

2008 Survey 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

100%

Convenient/inconvenient
for commuting to
school/work

68.1

Convenient/inconvenient
for shopping

Useful/few useful cultural
and educational facilities

Sufficient/insufficient [l ‘comfortable” (n=360)

signboards(guides) for non—

Japanese residents [l “uncomfortable” (n=51)

Reasonable/high cost of

living and housing 843

Other

No Response

1992 Survey 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

100%

Convenient/inconvenient
for commuting to
school/work

757

Convenient/inconvenient
for shopping

Useful/few useful cultural
and educational facilities

I “comfortable” (n=259)
B “uncomfortable” (n=34) |:

Sufficient/insufficient
signboards(guides) for non—
Japanese residents

Reasonable/high cost of

living and housing 85.3

Other

No Response

19



Your Japanese Proficiency

Q34 How would you evaluate your command of Japanese? Circle most appropriate item for each

(1) - (4) questions. (CIRCLE ONE ITEM FOR EACH)

(1) Reading
0%

100%

2008 Survey (n=423)

1992 Survey (n=307)

[EAble to read newspapers and magazines
B Able to read signs and names of goods
EHardly able to read any Japanese

OAble to read passages using some Chinese characters
OAble to read “Hiragana” and “Katakana”
[ONo Response

(2) writing

0% 20%

100%

2008 Survey (n=423)

1992 Survey (n=307)

EAble to write reports using Chinese characters
W Able to write simple memos

EHardly able to write any Japanese

CAble to write letters
CJAble to write most “Hiragana” and “Katakana”

[ONo Response

(8) Listening 0% 20%

40%

60% 100%

2008 Survey (n=423)

1992 Survey (n=307)

EAble to understand TV news and serial dramas
W Able to understand if spoken to very slowly
EHardly able to understand any Japanese

[CAble to understand everyday conversation
[OJAble to catch the meaning of some words

[ONo Response

0% 20%

(4) Speaking

40%

80%

100%

2008 Survey (n=423)

1992 Survey (n=307)

451.4 104

85 23 2.6

[EAble to present your opinions coherently
B Able to hold a simple everyday conversation
EHardly able to speak any Japanese

[JAble to communicate sufficiently at work
OAble to exchange greetings only
[ONo Response

20




Q35 Where do you study Japanese? Or, how would you like to study Japanese?
(CIRCLE ANY APPROPRIATE ITEMS)

0% 20% 40%

T
Though family merber or fiends — 251

Television/Radio course, or correspondence course _ 17.0
Japanese language class held by Ashiya Cosmopolitan
L. 12.3
Association(ACA) or volunteers
’ 6.9
Don’ t want to learn / No need to learn - mn=423

CQ36 What languages do you usually use in your daily life? )

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Japanese

English

Chinese

Korean

Spanish

Portuguese

French

German

Indonesian

Tagalog

Thai

Nepalese

Other

No Response

21



